

**No. 12-16752**

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

PULASKI & MIDDLEMAN, LLC, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GOOGLE INC., a Delaware Corporation,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Northern District of California,  
Case No. 5:08-cv-3369-EJD

---

---

**MOTION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REHEARING**

---

---

Kate Comerford Todd  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5537

Pratik A. Shah  
Z.W. Julius Chen  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& Feld LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000 (telephone)  
(202) 887-4288 (fax)  
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. RULE 23’S CERTIFICATION PROCEDURES PROVIDE  
ESSENTIAL SAFEGUARDS AGAINST CLASS ACTION ABUSE .....3

II. WHETHER INDIVIDUALIZED DAMAGES CALCULATIONS  
ARE RELEVANT TO RULE 23(b)(3)’S PREDOMINANCE  
REQUIREMENT IS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE .....10

CONCLUSION .....12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 12
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	3, 6
<i>Kesler v. Ikea U.S. Inc.</i> , No. SACV 07-568 JVS (RNBx), 2008 WL 413268 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2008).....	6
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	11
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6
<i>Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-02390, Dkt. No. 59-1 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2013) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 11
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

151 CONG. REC. 1664 (Feb. 8, 2005) (statement of Sen. Grassley) .....5

Adele, Adeola, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance* (FINPRO Focus July 2011) .....4

Alexander, Janet Cooper, *Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Security Class Actions*, 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991) .....7

Bloomberg, Michael R. & Charles E. Schumer, *Sustaining New York’s and the U.S.’ Global Financial Services Leadership* (2007).....9, 10

Carlton Fields Jordan Burt, *Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* (2015).....4

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....2

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 advisory committee’s note (2003).....12

Fellows, Mark A. & Roger S. Haydock, *Federal Court Special Masters: A Vital Resource in the Era of Complex Litigation*, 31 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1269 (2005).....3

Friendly, Henry J., *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973).....7

FTC Workshop, *Protecting Consumer Interests in Class Actions* (Sept. 13-14, 2004), in *Panel 2: Tools for Ensuring that Settlements Are “Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate”*, 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1197 (2005).....7

Garrie, Daniel B. & Tarique N. Collins, *E-Discovery and Class Actions: Limiting Discovery Disputes with Special Masters*, 61 FED. LAW. 70 (2014).....8

Grimsley, Matthew, *What Effect Will Wal-Mart v. Dukes Have on Small Businesses?*, 8 OHIO ST. ENTREPRENEURIAL BUS. L.J. 99 (2013).....5

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 04-369 (1995) .....9

Mullenix, Linda S., <i>Putting Proponents to Their Proof: Evidentiary Rules at Class Certification</i> , 82 G.W. L. REV. 606 (2014).....	3
Rothstein, Barbara J. & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (2005).....	4, 7
Ryan, Ellen M. & Laura E. Simmons, Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2011 Review &amp; Analysis</i> (2012).....	8
Scheuerman, Sheila B., <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 MO. L. REV. 103 (2009).....	5, 6
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005) .....	6, 7, 8
Thakor, Anjan V., U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Securities Litigation</i> (2005) .....	9
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Juggernaut of TCPA Litigation: The Problems with Uncapped Statutory Damages</i> (Oct. 2013) .....	6
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Liability Costs for Small Business</i> (July 2010).....	5
Wallace, David L., <i>A Litigator’s Guide to the “Siren Song” of “Consumer Law” Class Actions</i> , LJM’S PROD. LIAB. L. & STRATEGY (Feb. 2009).....	3, 4
Willging, Thomas E., et al., Federal Judicial Center, <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (1996) .....	8, 9
Winter, Ralph K., Jr., <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 945 (1993).....	7
